REC(

05-18-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and T		100712290	nal documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Jeffrey E. Bauman, Kennard C. Hildreth, III, Johnie J. Cooper, Michael J. Palladino and J. Thomas Jablonsky Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ yes ☐ no Nature of conveyance:		Name: Victory Refrigeration Company, L.L.C. Internal Address: Woodcrest Road Street Address:		
		Internal Address: Woodcrest	Road	
		Street Address:		
		City Cherry Hill	State New Jersey Zip 08003	
Assignment	□Merger	Additional name(s) & addres	s(es) attached? 🛘 Yes 🔀 No	
Security Agreement	☐Change of Name	',		
Execution Date: May 1	1, 1998			
. Application number(s)	or patent number(s):			
.,	, , ,	olication, the execution date of th	a and the bloom to	
ii tiiis document is bein			e application is:	
	g mod togothor with a new app	modern, the exception date of th	11	
A. Patent Applic	ation No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of p	ation No.(s) Additio	nal numbers attached? 🏻 Ye	B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Applic . Name and address of porrespondence concerning	ation No.(s) Addition Party to whoming document should be mailed:	nal numbers attached? ☐ Ye 6. Total number of	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning ame: Larry L. Coats, Esc.	ation No.(s) Addition Party to whoming document should be mailed:	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Applic . Name and address of porrespondence concerning lame: Larry L. Coats, Escapternal Address: RHODES	Addition No.(s) Addition arty to whom g document should be mailed: G. COATS & BENNETT, LLP	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning ame: Larry L. Coats, Esc sternal Address: RHODES	Addition No.(s) Addition and the state of t	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1 fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 closed thorized to be charged to deposit account t account number:	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning ame: Larry L. Coats, Esciternal Address: RHODES treet Address: 909 Glenw	Addition No.(s) Addition and the state of t	nal numbers attached? ☐ Ye 6. Total number of 7. Total t ☑ Er	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1 fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 closed thorized to be charged to deposit account t account number:	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning ame: Larry L. Coats, Esc sternal Address: RHODES	Addition No.(s) Addition arty to whom godocument should be mailed: G. COATS & BENNETT, LLP CODING AVENUE NC Zip: 27605 (Attach	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1 fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 closed thorized to be charged to deposit account account number: tying by deposit account)	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning Jame: Larry L. Coats, Esc nternal Address: RHODES street Address: 909 Glenw sity: Raleigh State:	Addition No.(s) Addition arty to whom godocument should be mailed: G. COATS & BENNETT, LLP CODING Avenue NC Zip: 27605 (Attach	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1 fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 closed thorized to be charged to deposit account account number: tying by deposit account)	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning lame: Larry L. Coats, Esc nternal Address: <u>RHODES</u> street Address: <u>909 Glenw</u> sity: <u>Raleigh</u> State: . Statement and signature	Addition No.(s) Addition arty to whom go document should be mailed: G. COATS & BENNETT, LLP COOD Avenue NC Zip: 27605 (Attach	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) s No applications and patents involved: 1 fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 closed thorized to be charged to deposit account account number: tying by deposit account)	
A. Patent Applic Name and address of porrespondence concerning lame: Larry L. Coats, Esc nternal Address: <u>RHODES</u> street Address: <u>909 Glenw</u> sity: <u>Raleigh</u> State: . Statement and signature	Addition No.(s) Addition arty to whom godocument should be mailed: G. COATS & BENNETT, LLP COOD Avenue NC Zip: 27605 (Attack Coope and belief, the foregoing info	nal numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s) s No sapplications and patents involved: 1 see (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 closed shorized to be charged to deposit account to account number: sying by deposit account)	

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments**

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Washington, D.C. 20231

Do not detach this portion

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Jeffrey E. Bauman of 9 East Knight Avenue, Collingswood, New Jersey 08108, Kennard C. Hildreth, III of 14 Edgewood Avenue, Cedarville, New Jersey 08311, Johnie J. Cooper of 2301 F. Scott Drive, Montgomery, Alabama 36106, Michael J. Palladino of 14 Valerie Lane, Hamiton, New Jersey 08690 and J. Thomas Jablonsky of 1 Justin Court, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") hereby assign to Victory Refrigeration Company, L.L.C., Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as MODULAR REFRIGERATION UNIT for which a United States Patent Application, Serial No. and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.

The ASSIGNORS agree without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional continuing of divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional continuing of divisional applications, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary or expedient in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and warrant that he has full right to convey the entire right. title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS hereby grant to the law firm of Rhodes, Coats & Bennett, L. L. P. of Raleigh, North Carolina, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

Date $\frac{5}{7}$ Signature of Inventor_

Date $\frac{5}{7}$ Signature of Inventor_

Kennard C. Hildreth, III

(SEAL)

REEL: 9161 FRAME: 0989

Date 5/7/98 Signature of Inventor Johnie J. Cooper (SE)	AL)
Date 5-7-9% Signature of Inventor Michael J. Pallagino (SE	AL)
Date MAY 7/98 Signature of Inventor 1 Imm Aiduse (SE)	AL)

RECORDED: 05/11/1998